## IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

Teresa R Burwell Appellant,

Supreme Court No. 76958

vs.

Nevada 6 thopedic and spine Center, WP, Respondent. Arthur Taylor, MD, TI nakel

District Court No. A-18-770532-C

FEB 0 1 2019

APPELLANT'S INFORMAL BRIEF

INSTRUCTIONS: If you are an appellant proceeding pro se (without an attorney) in the Nevada Supreme Court, you must file either (1) a brief that complies with Nevada Rule of Appellate Procedure (NRAP) 28(a), or (2) a completed copy of this informal brief form, see NRAP 28(k), with the Nevada Supreme Court on or before the due date, see NRAP 31. In civil appeals, if you do not file one of these documents by the due date, the Nevada Supreme Court may dismiss your appeal. In postconviction criminal appeals, if you do not file one of these documents by the due date, the Nevada Supreme Court or Nevada Court of Appeals may decide your appeal on the record without briefing.

HOW TO FILL OUT THIS FORM: This form must be typed, unless you are incarcerated, in which case it must be clearly handwritten. You do not need to refer to legal authority or the district court record. If you are completing your brief on this form, write only in the space allowed on the form. Additional pages and attachments are not allowed. If typing an informal brief, you may either use the lined paper contained in this form or an equivalent number of pages of your own paper. Your brief will be stricken if you fail to follow the directions in this form and the Nevada Rules of Appellate Procedure.

WHERE TO FILE THE BRIEF: You may submit your brief for filing in person or by mail.

To file your brief in person: Briefs may be submitted for filing Monday 50.84 Friday 8,00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m.

Carson City: Bring the brief to the Clerk's Office at the Supreme Court of

Nevada, 201 South Carson Street, Carson City, Nevada, 89701.

Las Wegas applace your brief in the Clerk's Office Drop Box at the Las Vegas recuirthouse for the Nevada Appellate Courts, 408 East Clark Avenue, Las Vegas, Nevada. 89101.

Informal Brief Form October 2017

To file your brief by mail: Mail the brief to the Clerk of the Supreme Court of Nevada, 201 South Carson Street, Carson City, Nevada 89701. Your brief must be postmarked on or before the due date.

You must file the original brief and 1 copy with the clerk of the Nevada Supreme Court. If you want the clerk to return a file-stamped copy of your brief, you must file the original form and 2 copies and include a self-addressed, stamped envelope. Documents cannot be faxed or emailed to the Supreme Court Clerk's Office.

Copies of the brief must be mailed or delivered to the other parties to this appeal or to the parties' attorneys, if they have attorneys. You must also include a proper certificate of service or complete the certificate that is attached to the informal brief form.

<u>CAUTION</u>: Pro se parties are prohibited from representing other parties. A pro se party may not complete a brief on behalf of other parties. Pro se parties may collaborate on their briefs, however, provided that if one brief is submitted on behalf of multiple pro se parties, each party must sign and date the brief to confirm that he or she has participated in the preparation of the brief and, by his or her signature, joins in the arguments and representations contained therein.

Judgment or Order You Are Appealing. List the judgment or order that you are appealing from and the date that the judgment or order was filed in the district court.

hearing-

Filed Date	Name of Judgment or Order
8/7/2018	Notion to Dismiss
6/14/201	Notice of Motion
9/10/2018	Order Granting Defendant's Mother To Dismiss

Related Cases. List all other court cases related to this case. Provide the case number, title of the case and name of the court where the case was filed.

Case No.	Case Title	Name of Court
A-16-740534	-J. Petition for Judicial Renew	Datrict
2.1801-00980	waraful Termination	
	State of Newada Appeals Office	

**Pro Bono Counsel.** Would you be interested in having pro bono counsel assigned to represent you in this appeal?

☐ Yes ☐ No

**NOTE:** If the court determines that your case may be appropriate for having pro bono counsel assigned, an appropriate order will be entered. Assignment of pro bono counsel is not automatic.

Statement of Facts. Explain the facts of your case. (Your answer must be

provided in the space allowed.)

On March 6, 2018, the appealant. Teresa R Burwell,

brought before the District Court of Nevada, a summons
and complaint, against the respondent, Arthur Taylor

Nevada or-hopedic and spine Center, and Tha wells.

The complaint was filed with an application to proceed

in terms payours on February 9,2018, which was filed timely and properly pursuant to the Nevada Rules of Civil

Procedure, Rule 3. and NRS 12,015. While the judge originally presiding over the complaint, pleadings, and application was in receipt of the application as of February 9 2018, he didn't approve the fee waiver will March le 2018. While the honorable judge was then at that time aware he treated with the defendant, Arthur Taylor, and had a conflict of interest; he chose to not recuse himself watelmonths later. The 1st judicial error- Judge Douglas delayed the appeallants due process rights, under Article 1. - Declaration of Rights, by holding his elecision and order for more than 2 weeks; and not recusing himself immediately. He caused this delay by sitting on pertinent information. that he was a previous patient and surgery reopient of the defendant's, practice of medicine. In which case, had the appealant been made aware of the conflict, her right to amond her complaint, and for correct any deficiences NRAP Rule 151. Would've been excersised but months passed of mactivity, without any notice being given with the hearing was set maphone for the defendant's motion to dismiss; at which time, the judge reasingned the esseand a new hearing was set on August 7. 2018 the judge erroneously sided with the defendant's, dismissing the appealants case, comps combining all causes of action as merely " the nature and course of doing business. The medical affidavit or failure to comply with NRS 41A 015, but the appeallant properly plead and

presented an opposition and filed a Motion for Summary Judgement, which said Motion was vacated and all extribits and its existence disappeared. In the appeallant's opposition, her aftermative defenses were pleaded directly in her apposition, and she used the robuttable presumption of negligence and the doctrine of law res ipsa loguitur. In the appealled's complaint, she provided different causes of action, and claims for velief. Her suit against the defendant/repondent was for libel Idefamation professional negligence wherem the defendant failed to properly release her back to full duty from the commercement of her follow-up visit on Tanuary & 2016. The defendant/respondent caused the appeallant a loss of employment and benefits which were essential to her survival. The appeallant's business reputation and character were blackened due to his false orthopedic report he did. Statement of District Court Error. Explain why you believe the district court was wrong. Also state what action you want the Nevada Supreme Court to take. (Your answer must be provided in the space allowed.) The judge did not recuse himself in an appropriate and timely manner, causing a delay of justice for the appeallant. The judge whom was second to get the case, wrongfully categorized, each cause of action listed in the complaint as a collective act one which under the course of business practices, libel goes along with such acts. The defendant constructed a written article, falsifying events and information. In the course of doing so, the defendant violated NRS 200.510, NRS 6/16C. OTT- by failing to properly volveuse the appellant while in her presence, but doing so maticiously and eapriciously

by writing false information, regarding his treatment and the appearlant's character. The defendant / respondent committed libel by stating upon releasing the appeallant back to full duty, she became belligerent, which all was video recorded The court ignored substantial and compelling exhibits that were presented pursuant to the defamation and libel laws that the defendant/ respondent Hatantly committed. hibel is a scrious charge and should not be dismissed as anyone's right to commit such acts just because he "can" The court erred in dismissing the complaint in its cotivety while looking the other way when presented with the full video of the defendant and respondent committing perjury, fraud, and libral. The appeallant's complaint, if the need to dismiss for facil of a medical affidaut is must because another person can't "attest" or "affirm" another's ignorance. The defendant (respondent should have men made to answer the claims set forth against him, individually, and not collectively. A bank robber earl be charged with merely only committing the act of robbing, when in fact one was murdered. The oblandant/respondent violated NRS 200.810, NRS 616C.095, provisions calbe , he failed to adhere to the appeallant's chief complaints, and provide the treatment she was due. Please see District Court Case file and Mother for Summary Indgement filed separately on 8/6/18 at around 2:34pm and sent to the vants The court fixed to comply with the

appeallants	right to	have	evidence	present	ed and
eonsidered.	Fler in	oral	argumer	it the	appeallant
was muted	because -	the pro	yous judg	e had	conflict and
influence	<u>.</u>				
				·	
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·					
	·				
·		*			
			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
			:		
		~	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	· · ·	
		**************************************			
	,	*			
			, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	<del>-</del>	
				<u> </u>	
					· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·

DATED this 29th day of Jan	146.71
DATED this <u>or</u> day of <u>Just</u>	, 20 <u>11</u> .
	la la la bustina
*	Signature of Appellant
	Texx RBunnell
	Print Name of Appellant

## $\underline{\textbf{CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE}}$

I certify that on the date in	dicated below, I served a copy of this
completed informal brief form upon all p	arties to the appeal as follows:
☐ By personally serving it upon hi	m/her; or
By mailing it by first-class ma	il with sufficient postage prepaid to
the following address(es) (list nam	es and address(es) of parties served):
AH: Tina wel	15 - 8861 W Saham Ave \$220
Nexada crthy	edic and spine Center
Arthur Tay	•
Robert McBr	iae
8329 W Suret	·
W, Ny 8911	<b>3</b>
DATED this 29 day of January	<u>ay</u> , 20 <u>19</u> .
	Leros R Bures
	Signature of Appellant
	Terasa R Burner
	Print Name of Appellant
	1827 N Couran le ( +2167
	Address
	N/4 Nu 89032
	City/State/Zip
	(TO) 374-4484
	Telephone